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Learned counsel Mr. B.J(.Sharma for the 

applicant. 

Mr. G. Sarma, learned Addi. C.G.S.C, eaeka• 

to appear for the respondents. 

The applicant j8 working as Havildar under 

the Shillong Customs Headquarters(preven_ 

tive) in the office of the Commissioner of 

Customs (Preventive) N.E. Region,Shillong. 

On the basis of his representations he was 

transferred to Dauki by establishment order 

No. 223/95 dated 18.7.1995(Annexure-4). The 

order was dircted to be cancelled vlde 

order dated 18.7.1995 issued by the Commi- 

ssioner of Central Excise, Shillong as 

conveyed by his memo No. II(3)1/ET.III/92/ 

14279-83 dated 18.7.1995 ('Annexuve—S). He 

has made a representation to the commission- 

or, Central Excise, Shillong, respondent 

No. 1 9  for implementation of his transfer 

order to Oawkj. In the meantime vida order 

dated 21 .7,95 he had been directed to attend 

duty in another office in Shillong under 

Office of the Additional Commia*ioner, 

Central Excise(Audit). In this application 

the applicant has prayed for diredtion to 

implement the order No. 223/95 dated 18.7. 

9 (Annexure-4) and' has impugned order 

28.7. 95 

çhts app IlcattOfl to 11 

form and within titne. 
F. of .  Rs. 501- 

deposited vide 
PO/BD 

hated 

4;~,P®r 

0 



VS 	 V  

C.A. No. 142/96 

28.7.95 

	

V 	
dated 18.7.95 conveyed vide Mamo No. 11(3)1/ 

V 	

V 	ET.III/92/14279-83 dated 18.7.95(Annexure-5) 

. 
V 	Office Order No. .1(21)15/93  146012 

dated 21.7.95 (Annexurs'?). Issue notice on the 

V 	 respondents to show.cause as to why the applica- 

V 	tion should not be admitted. Returnable on 
S 	

V 	11.8.1995. 	 V 

V 	 Steps within three dys from today. 

counsel for Vt. 0 	ties on the 

interim relief prayer. Leatned counsel Mr . B.K. 

Sharma submits that the operation of the orc1r 

V 	 in the note dated 18.7.95 (Annexure-5) and the 

V 	 office order dated 21.7.95 (Annexure—?) be 

eteyed.•Learried Additional C.G.S.C, opposes the 

V 	 V 	 prayer. It is ordered that the operation of the 

V 	 order contained in the note dated 18.7.95 

(Annexure-5) relating to cancellation of order of 

transfer of. the applicant to Oawki and the 

V direction not to allow him to join in Dawki of fic 

is stayed till consideration of admission of this 

application. It is also ordered that the operatio 

jV 

 order dated 21.7.95 (Annexure-7) 9  which is 

understood not to have not been implemented, is 

stayed till consideration bf admission of this 

application. 

~ NQJ:p c 	oJ'i5- %'\Ui 

V 	 V  

Pendency of this application will not be a bar 

for the respondents to dispose of the represer 

tation dated 17.7.95 submitted by the applicant 

(Annexure-6). 

List on tjg'or Show Cause and coneideratic 

of Admission. 

Copy of the order to be furnished to the counsel 

of the parties. 

Member 

nkm 

V 
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OFFICE NOTE 	DATE 	 COT.'S CEDER 
I 	 I 

11,8,95 	 Learned counselr the parties 

are present. Learned Addl.C.G.S.C. 

MrG. Sarma prays for two weeks time 

for filing the show cause. 

LiEt on 1.9.95 for show cause 

and consideration of admission. 

Interim order dated 28.705 
• ' shall.cohtinue. 

.1 	 Member 

	

(n/A 	 nkn 

	

ai wi 	
/ 

 

8.9.95 	1 	 Lear,nedAddl.C.G.S.0 Fir C ; Sarma 

- 	 sumi s f'or - adjournment to 15.9.95  

: as the show CSuse is under preparation 

Fir B.K.Sh'arma has no objection. 

List for show cause and considers-

tionof admission on 15.995. 

• 	 ('tLFD 

pg 

- 15.9.95 	Mr G.arma,learned Addi..C.S.0 

• 	 requests for further adjournment to 

submit his show cause. He is allowed 
• 	

I final opportunity to 

	

• 	 • •• 	pause before 22.9.95 

• 	 • 	 Mr 11.Chanda. 

	

• 	 List on 22.9.9 

'of show cause and admission. 

	

• 	

• f1eác 

submit )iis show 

with copy to 

for consideration 



OFF ICE NOl' E 	DATE , 	 COURT'S DER 

- 	.1 	 .. 

22.9.95 	- 	earned counsel Mr N. Chanda for 

• 	 - 	
th applicant is present. 

Lerned Addi. C.G.S.C., Mr G. 

I Sarma for the respondents. 

No show cause has been submitted 

till today despite a final opportunity 

tht was given on 	15.9.1995 and th 

oppprtunitty • 	

-

that has been given since 

281- 7.95. 

Perused the application. The 

applicant : has 	challenged 	in 	this 

• 	 A pplic tion the canctllation of his 
• 	 I' N6.2231995 dated 18.7.95 conveyed wide 

transfer 	oider lNo.C.:t(3)l,/ET.JII/92 
L. 

14218--27# datea'11.8.1995' (Annexure-4) 
1  which was ordered to be cancelled by note 

18.71995 (Annaxura-5,No.C.II()1/ET.IIIf 

92/1 4279-83 )L The allegation of the 
applicant is 	transfer order dated 

18.7.95 was £.su.4 after the illegal throat 

of Group D Officers Association. The 

1 applicant has also challenged in this 

, application the transfer order dttad 21.7.95 
• 	 1 Annaxur-7 

,hich according to hi was issued with an 

utteriér motive to frestrata his claim for 

posting at Dawk. 
I 	 2 

• 	 7 

Transfer matters are not ordinarily 

int.rered with by this Tribunal. But, in 

4 view of the abevs all.gationshmw cause was 

issued for consideration of admission. 

Interim relief was granted on 28.7.95 

I pending consideration of show cause and 

aófli6eiafl which was listed on 11.8.95. 

However, after several .pportunitias t given 

to the respondents there has been no 

rsponis from them. On peru6l of the 

application it is considered tX a fit caGe 

for scrutiny and deciBisfl. The applioation 

is aid therefore, admitted. Issue notice on 
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OFFICE NOTE 	DATE 	 COT'SCRDER 

.22.9.95 	 :. 

the.raspajdsnte'byrsgistered pest. Written 

8tatemsflt on 17.11.95. 

• 	 List on 17.11.95 for written 

Btatarneflt and orders, 

Heard learned counsel for the 

• applicant on the interim ade* relief prayer. 

Mr G. S5rma •ppoeed the grant  of interim 

relief, Hewever, in the ab8ancs of any 

details or information, it is ordered that 

.perationof the order s.ntiñed: in the 

I 	 note dated 18.7.95 (Annexure-'5) relating to 

the canceilatisn of the order of tranSfer 

of the: ppt applicant from Shilling to Dawki 

and the direction notallsw him to join in 

the Oewki effice is stayed till dispt.eal of 

this applicatien. Secondly, it is also 
I 	 7 

ordered thatthe oparatien of •rder dated 

21.7.95 (Annaxure-"7)9 No.C.1(21)/5/93 14608-12, 

is stayed till disposal dl this application. 

• 	 . 	
Pendncy of this application will not be a 

bar for the raspodefltS to dispose of the 
øc1 CiC42t *uiMSt* repreSents U.n dated 17.7.95 rnek 

ffVz " c_L 	 vr- 	,. 	
submitted by the applicant (Ann.xura-6). 

9.9k 	' /L'rf 	 Liberty is ranted to the 

7. respodsntS to spply for vacation of the 

. 	stay order if so advised. 

, 

- 	 P$mbar 
nkm 

t\IC4 

w / 1LJ  
H 

I 	 • 	: 	. 	- 
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OFFICE NOTE 	flATE 	 CO RI 	RDER 
........... 

	

/ 	 17.11.95 	 Learned 	counsel 	for 	the 	parties 

are present. Written Statement has been 

, submitted. List for hearing on 24.11.95. 

Liberty to file rejoinder with copy 

in advance to the counsel for the respondents. 

k 
Meniber 

24.11.95 	Counsel of the parties present. 

Part heard. Adjourned to 1.12. 

1995. I 	 2 

pg 

1.12.95 	. Mr M.Chanda for the pplicant. 

Mr G.Sarma,Add1.C.G.S for 

the respondel).ts. 

?rguments of both the counsel 
• 	

. 	 2 heard and concluded. Judgment reserved 
I 	 I 

2 	
Meniber 

pg 

2 	 2 

12.1.96 	 Learned counsel Mr M.Chanda is 

• 	al CvA11_ 	 present fqr the applicant.Learned 

---- 	
/A_ 	 j ?ddl.C.G.S.C. Mr G.arma for the 

respondents. J\idgment pronounced. 

	

i.s- 	• J42- 	 Application is disposed of in terms 

	

cW 	2' 	 of the order. No order as to costs. 
- • 

' 	 Interim orders dated 22.9.95 

• 	 . 	 stand vacated. 	. 

Mekm—r 

pg 



CEN1RP,L RU11INISTRATIjE TRIBUNAL 
GUWHMTi BENCH :: GUWAHATI-5. 

142 of 1995 
{.1\. 

DATE OF DECISIl 2 1 

_ 	 J 
(PETITIONER(S) 

P 

571 

Mr M.Chanda. 	 ADJOCATE FOR THE 
PETITIONER (s) 

VERSUS 

; 	

RESPONDENT () 

MrG.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.C. 	 DVOCTE FOR TH 
 RESPONDENT (s) 

THE 	

'BL E SHRI G.L .SANOLYINE • MEM8ER (ADMINISTRATIVE) 
THE HONtBLE 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment ? 
To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of 
the judgment ? 

Whether the Judgment is to be circulated to the other 
Benches ? 

Judgment deliiered by Hon'ble Member (A) 

WE 
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CENTRAL ADMINI STRAT WE TRI BUNAL, CTJPiAHTI BENCH. 

Otiginal Application No.142 of 1995. 

Date of Order : This the 12th Day of January,1996. 

Shri G.L.Saflglyine. Member (Administ Fative). 

	

• 	 Shri Anhl Chandra Day 
Havildar under the Shillong Customs 

	

- 	 Headqlaarter(PreV.) 
office of the Cornnjssioner of Customs, 
preventive, North Eastern Region, 
Shillong. 

By Advocate Shri MCtaadaT 

- Versus - 

1. The Commissioner, 
Central Excise, 

• 	 Moralo Compound, 
Shi110ng793001. 

• 	 2. The Commissioner. 
Customs (preventive) 
North Eastern Region, 
Shillong-793001. 

The Deputy Commissioner (p&v) 
Customs and Central Excise, 
Moralo Compound, 
shillong-793001. 

Union of India through Secretary, 
Qvt. of India. Ministry of Finance. 
Department of Revenue, New Delhi. 

By Advocate Shri G.Sarma. Addl.C.G.S.C. 

. . . . Respojdents 

ORDER 

G.L . SANGLYINE.MEMBER (A) 

The applicant was working as Havildar in the 

preventive Unht, Customs and Central Excise, Shillong. He 

submitted. a representation dated 4.5.1993 addressed to 

the Additional Collector (p&V) Customs and 9entral Excise. 

• 	 Shillong seeking a transfer toDawki Customs Station. Since 

there was no response from the authority concerned, he 

submitted another representation dated 17.7.95 addressed 

to the Commissioner. Customs preventive Collectorate. NER 

Shillong reiterating his request for a transfer to Dawki. 
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This representation was forwarded by the Sluperintenc 

Cell. Shillong on the same date to the Deputy Commissioner 

(P&v) with an intimation that the Commissioner of Customs 

(Preventive) is pleased to consider his representation and 

directed to request you to kindly issue an order 

- 	 of Sri Anil Chandra !y, Havildar from Hqrs .,customs Preenti. 

to Dawki L.C.Station . . .' Consequently. Establishment Ordex-

No.223/1995 dated 18.7.1995 was issued by the Deputy Comjidss. 

oner (P&V,Resporident No.3, transfering the applicant from 

Hqrs. office, Shillong to Dawki L.C.S.Shillong Customs 

Division. The Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong, 

Respondent No.1, after a meeting with a contingent of 

D officers, directed vide Note dated 18.7.1995 that the 

aforesaid Establishment order be cancelled. The applicant 

submitted a representation dated 19.7.95 to the Respondent 

No.1 urging for immediate implementation of the transfer 

order dated 18.7.1995 • On 21.7.1995 the applicant was relieie-

from his duty in cCP's office and was directed to attend 

duty in the office of the Additional Corpjnjssioner, Central 

Excise, (Audit). Shillong vide order dated 21.7.95 issued 

by the $iperintendent (Hqrs),customs and Central Excise, 

Shillong. This order was objected to by the office of the 

Commissioner of Customs(preventiye), NER. Shillong. The 

applicant had submitted this Origina I Application on 27 .7 .199 

praying to set aside and quash the aforesaid Note dated 

18.7.1995 and order dated 21.7.1995 and to direct the respon-

dents to implement his transfer order dated 18.7.95 and to 

transfer and post him at Dawki. 

2. 	The applicant has contended that the Establishment 

Order No.223/1995 dated 18.7 .95 was ordered to be cancelled 

after the illegal threat of Group 'D' Officers Association 

to the Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong and secondly. 

ç 
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that the aforesaid transfer and posting order dated 21.7.95 

was issued with an ulterior motive to frustrate his claim 

for posting at Dawki. In respect of the Note dated 18.7.95 

the learned counsel, Mr M.chanda, appearing for the applicant 

had submitted that it was issued without application of mind 

and with malafide intention.. Respondent No.1 had yielded to 

the objection of the Group D Officers Association without 

giving any opportunity to the applicant to explain his case. 

The applicant is not, a. member of the Group . D Officers Associa-

tion and that Association could not therefore have objected 

. . k, 
" 

 t

~:J
,J~ 

tn ~0~ 

to his transfer to Dawki • Moreover, the objection was raised 

only in respect of the applicant because he was not a member 

of the Association but not in the case of Shri Jagadish 

Chandra Deb who was posted toa border Station by the same 

order of transfer alongwith the app;iicant. The applicant had 

made a request for..his posting at' .Dawki on ground of his 

health. The other ground given by him in, his. representation 

for posting at Dawk,i is that he was in the verge of retirement.' 

According to the learned counsel since the applicant was 

about to retire he has a right to,be consdered..for posting - 

at a place of his hoice. The representation of the applicant 

was considered and accepted by the authorities, concerned. 

But hisörder of transfer to,Dawki was ordered to be cancelled 

on the same day of its issue by the authority without appli-

cationof m1nd. Simply' on account, of ..the. objection raised 

by the Group,D officers Association. According to the learned 

counsel, thep1eas. given by the 'respondents in their written 

statement have no.force in the facts and circumstances 

relevant to the applicant.. He pointed out that one of the 

reasons given by the respondents in their written statement 

seems to be that the applicant would gain by Rs.20/-p.m. by 
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by means of a special pay if he is posted at Dawk.i but they 

had not taken into consideration that the applicant would 

be receiving lesser amount of House Rent Allowance. He also 

pointed out that the transfer guidelines annexed by the 

respondents to the written statement do not stipulate any 

option to be made for postings of staff in border areas. As 

regards the order dated 21.7.95, the learned counsel submitted 

that it was issued simply to placate the Group D Officers 

Association. 

3. 	The respondents have contested this application 

submitted by the applicant. They have contended that the 

administration always have the rights to correct any order 

issued inadvertently without taking all relevant factors 

into consideration and that the case of the applicant is no 

exception. Thus 1 in other words, it is their contention that 

the order of transfer dated 18.7.1995 was issued without 

taking into consideration all relevant factors and that the 

order had to be ordered to be cancelled by the impugned 

Note dated 18.7.95. According to them this order of transfer 

of the applicant to Dawki had been issued as per direction 

of the Commissioner of CustOms (Preventive), Shillong and 

had to be ordered to be cancellediby the Conznjssioner of 

Central Excise, Shillong, the cadre controlling authority, 

after finding enough ground in the objections raised by 

the Group 0 Officers Association to the transfer of the 

applicant to Dawki and after taking into consideration all 

genuine claims of all concerned. It Is also their contention 

that posting of the applicant at Dawki would give him much 

advantage in terms of special pay applicable to border 

postings as he had earlier been posted in border areas and, 

in fact, he had completed two tenures In Dawki itself. They 
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have also disputed the claim of the applicant that he intended 

to settle down in Dawki after retirement and as such, he 

should be posted in Dawki. As regards the transfer order 

dated 21.7.1995 they have stated that it was issued by the 

Superintendent (Hqrs) who is the competent authority to issue 

rotation transfer orders. The learned AddI.CIG.S.0 Mr G.5arma, 

supported the contentions made by the respondents in their 

written statement. He further submitted that transfers are 

administrative matters and are not to be interfered with as 

it may createdislocatiOfl in administration. He also submitted 

that the Employees Association had not issued any threat to 

the administration but, on the other hand in this particular 

case of the applicant it had cooperated with the administra-

tion in running the administration smoothly. He conten&that 

it was only after taking the view of the Group D Officers' 

Anstaiationvin,to-consideration that the order to cancell the 

order of transfer of the applicant to Dawki was issued by 

the competent authority. He said that there is no malafide 

or ulterior motive in ordering that transfer order was to be 

cancelled but only administrative policy was observed. 

4. 	The plea that the order of transfer of the applicant 

to Dawki was issued as per the direction of Respondent No.2. 

Commissioner of C 5os (PreVefltiVe),hilb0ng and that the 

order of transfer dated 18.7.95 was ordered to be cancelled 

by the Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong, Respondent 

No.1, after consultation with Respondent No.2 are not 

convincing. The office of Respondent No.2 had written to the 

office of Respondent No.1 with a request to issue transfer 

order of the applicant to Dawki and the order dated 18.7.95 

was issued by the office of Respondent No.1. The order issued 

must necessarily have been issued only with the approval of 
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that the 
Respondent No.1. The Note dated 18.7.95 does not discloseL 
order directing 

Ltha.t the order of transfer dated 18.7.95 should be cancelled 

was issued by Respondent No.1 in consultation with Respondent 

No.2. In his representation requesting for his transfer to 

Dawkl the applicant had given his personal reasons. nemely. 

he was suffering from Sciatica for the last few years. 

the suffering aggravates in a cold place like Shillong. 

on these grounds he wi1d prefer ap a posting in a warmer 

place nearby his home town that is Shiliong where his family 

resides, (4) in particular he preferred Dawki being the nearest 

place from his home and (5) he had only two years of service 

left. These therefore are the grounds for compassionate 

consideration. It is true that the transfer guidelines dated 

30.6.1994 enclosed as Annexure R-3 to the written statement 

do not contain any instruction regarding transfer on compa$S1 

onaté grounds. This does not however necessarily mean that 

the administration is bereft of compassionate consideration 

of the cases of the employees., In fact 1 such compassionate 

consideration was taken by the Respondent No.2 under whom 

the applicant was working and the case was placed before 

Respondent No.1 consequent to which the order of transfer 

dated 18.7.95 was issued by the Respondent No.3 whose office 

it is understood is part and parcel of the office of 

Respondent No.1, transfering the applicant from Shillong to 

Dawki. The Respondents were aware of the norms of transfer 

at the time they decided that the grounds put forward by the = 

applicant for his transfer to Dawki were valid and that they 

merited sympathetic consideration. The Note dated 18.7.95 

however discloses that respondent No.1 was concerned only 

with the objections of the Group D officers Association and 

the norms of transfer. There is no indication in the Note 

- 4 
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to the effect that the above grounds given by the applicant 

were considered by the Respondent No.1 while issuing the was 

X Note or that the earlier decision based on the above grounds 
after their reevaluation. 

considered to be wrong It may be mentioned that if the earlier 

decision to transfer the applicant was on compassionate ground 

based on the above request of the applicant, the norms of 

transfer perhaps were not applicable to that decision. In the 

circumstances, the claim of the Respondents that all genuine 

claims of all concerned were considered in this particular 

case is not acceptable in the absence of anything expressed 

in the impugned Note that the grounds given by the applicant 

in his representations were considered by Respondent No.1 

while issuing the Note dated 18.7.1995. The applicant has 

therefore justifying reasons to feel aggrieved with the Note 

issued by Aespondent No • 1. 

5 • 	The applicant served a copy of this Original appli- 

cation on the learned Addl.C.G.S.0 Mr G.arma, on 27.7.95 

and the application was placed for consideration of admission 

on 28.7.95. On that dayinterim order staying the operation 

of the Note dated 18.7.1995 and the transfer order dated 

21.7.95 till consideration of admission of the application 

was passed after hearing the counsel of both sides in their 

presence. show cause for admission was listed on 11.8.95* 

irirg the course of final hearing of this application the 

learned counsel, Mr M.Chanda submitted a copy of Establishment 

Order No.238/95 dated 31.7.1995 cancelling the Establishment 

order No.223/95 dated 1897.95, that is the transfer order of 

the applicant to Dawki, issued by the Respondent No.3. 

ccording to him this action on the part of the Respondents 

clearly establishes their malafide even to the extent of 

violating the order of this Tribunal in order to deny the 

applicant his transfer to Dawki. His contention is not 

contd.. 8... 



F] 

acceptable as no malafide in issuing the impugned order 

contained in the Note dated 18.7.1995 can be inferred from 

the action of the respondents on 31.7.1995. Another aspect 

by which the learned counsel had wanted to attribute malafide 

to the Respondent No.1 is that the Note dated 18.7.95 was 

issued at the dictates of the Group D Officers Association. 

No finding of malafide can however be recorded in this 

regard as the Association is not made a respondent in this 

original Application submitted by the applicant. Further, 

the learned counsel had wanted to attribute malafide because 

of the order of transfer dated 21.7.1995, which was issued 

immediately after the transfer order dated 18.7.1995. On 

the face of this circumstance his contention seems to have 

some force but as will be discussed further hereinbelow, 

this order also does not establish malafide in the issuance 

of the Note dated 18.7 .95 in the absence of any evidence 

that the competent authority, the iperintendent(Hqrs). 

Customs and Central excise, Shillong had issued the order 

dated 21.7.1995 under the influence of Respondent No.1. 

6. 	It is the contention of the applicant that he was 

shifted from the Customs Preventive Wing to the audit Branch 

of Customs and Central Excise vide transfer order dated 

21.7 .95 in order to frustrate his transfer to Dawki. This 

order came out soon after the meeting Respondent No.1 had 

with the members of Group D Officers' Association on 1807.95 

and before the cancellation order dated 31.7 .95. The 

applicant cannot therefore be blamed for entertaining such 

apprehension. The respondents have stated in their written 

statement dated 16.11.1995 submitted in this O.A. that the 

Superintendent(Hqrs) was the competent authority to issue 

Rotation transfer orders as empowered by the office council 

meeting held on 6.6.1993. They have not spelled out but 

it can be inferred that ,,according to them, this Rotation 

transfer order dated 21.7.1995 transfering the applicant 
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) in the Headquarters itself has nc% connection with the matter 

of his transfer to David and, even perhaps, that it is outside 

the consideration in this application as the Superintendent 

(Hqrs) in the office of Respondent No.1 is not a party to 

this application. Whatever may be, this order does not 

necessarily prevent the applicant from being transferred and 

A posted to David f r he is still an employee of the Customs 

and Central Eise Department in tillong and, as such, if 

his facts and circumstances justify his transfer and posting 

to Dawki it is open to Respondent No.1 to order applicant's 

transfer to that place even after the applicant had been 

shifted to Audit Branch. 

7. 	The Respondents have acted inexplicably in this 

O.A. A copy of the application was served by the counsel of 

the applicant on their counsel on 27.7.1995. The application 

came up for consideration of admission on 28.7.1995. Show 

cause was ordered to be issued as to why the application 

should not be admitted and interim order restraining them 

from implementing the order contained in the impugned Note 

dated 18.7.95 was passed in the presence of their counsel 

on 28.7.1995. It however transpires that they had issued the 

Establishment order No.238/95 dated 31.7.95 implementing the 

order contained in the Note dated 18.7.95. They did not 

submit the show cause and the application had to be admitted 

on 22.9.95 without their show cause having been submitted 

in the presence of their counsel. In the absence of any 

details or information from the respondents, interim order 

was issued staying the operation of the Note dated 18.7 .95 

and transfer order dated 21.7.95 till disposal of this O.A. 

Having implemented the order contained in the Note dated 

18 .7 .95 by sz issuing the cancellation Establishment Order 

No.238/95 dated 31 .7 .1995 yet in para 24 of the affidavit 
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dated 16.11.95 (written statement) they speak of great difficu-

lties caused by the interim order to their day to day admini-

strative official work and contended therein that the interim 

order is liable to be vacated. This affidavit was affirmed 

and declared by one Sri P.R.hosh, iperintendent(Law), 

Central Ecjse, Qiwahati who also stated therein that he was 

authorised by the respondents to file the written statement 

on their behalf. Not only that but one ri P.K.Das,iper1n-

tendent(Law), Central bxcise, Qiwahati Division, who is not 

one of the respondents in this O.A., had affirmed and declared 

an affidavit on 13 .9.1995 seeking vacation of the earlier 

interim order dated 28.7 .1995 on the ground that the respon-

dents were in great difficulty in the day to day administration 

in their official work due to stay granted by the interim 

order. But they had already implemented the Note dated 

18.7.95 on 31.7.95 as mentioned above. Moreover, nowhere in 

this affidavit Sri P.K.Das had stated that he was authorised 

by the respondents to affirm and declare the affidavit or 

that he had submitted the prayer on behalf of the respondents. 

Further with regard to the Rotation rransfer  order dated 

21.7 .95, the applicant had not complied with the order and 

after 28.7.95 he was justified in doing so in view of the 

interim order dated 28.7.95. restraining the respondents from 

implementing the transfer order. This interim was extended 

by interim order dated 22.9.95. But the respondents in para 

7 of the affidavit dated 16.11.1995 not only indirectly 

expressed tku* their desire to violate the interim order 

but also wanted the applicant to do so when they stated that 

till date (16.11.95) the applicant had not obeyed the transfer 

order dated 21 .7 .1995. 

contd. 11.. 
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8. 	In the light of the discussion in para 4 above, it is 

hereby held that the Respondent No.1 had issued the order 

contained in the impugned Note dated 18.7.95 (Annexure-5) 

directing that  the order of transfer of the applicant to 

Dawki should be ancelled without taking into consideration 

the grounds fur ished by the applicant in his representations 

dated 4.5.1993 and 17.7.1995 in support of his request for 

his transfer to Dawki. The Note dated 18.7.95 insofar as it 

relates to the order directing cancellation of the order of 

transfer of the pplicant to Dawki, is accordingly set aside. 

The respondent N  .1 is directed to issue a fresh order on 

merit after taki.g into consideration not only the alleged 

objections of th Group ID Officers Association but the grounds 

put forward by t e applicant in his aforesaid representations. 

The order is to 	issued within 1(one) month from the date 

of receipt of this order by Respondent No.1. The applicant 

shall be continu d in the Customs Preventive Wing till such 

order is issued. ereafter, if the order is not in his favour, 

he shall be allo ed to proceed to Audit Branch in compliance 

with the order d ted 21.7.1995 (Annexure-7). 

9. 	The application is disposed of as above. No order as 

to costs. 

fl'z- 
12/°/b 

G.L.SANGLINE ) 

MEMBE1'(A) 

EM 
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1 e 	 Jarticulars. of the applicant. 

Shri Anil Chandra Dey 

• 	resident of upling, Shillong 

Serving as Havildar 

Under the Shillong Customs Headquarter(PreV.) 

In the Office of the Commissioner of Customs, 

Prevenbive, 

North Eastern Region 

Shillong. 

Particulars of the Respondents. 

1, The Commissioner, 

Central Excise.. 

Moralo Compound 

shillong-793001 

2. The Commissioner 

Customs (Preventive) 

North Eastern Region, 

Shillong-793001 

3, The Deputy Commissioner (P&v) 

Customs and Central Excise, 

Mo.ralo Compound, 

• 	 . 

	

Shillong-793001 	 ' 

	

o 	
4 - 

cc 	 fft'9- 
 Particulars for which this a22lication is 

made. 

This application is made praying for a 

directionto implement the transfer and posting order 



3 

of the applicant issued under Establishment order 

No, 223/1995 dtd. 18.7.95 and for setting aside and 

guashing the note under Memo No. 11(3)1/ET.III/92 

11 
	

/14279-83 	dtd. 18.7.95 and also for setting aside 

Office Order No, 1(23)8/93/14208-12(A) dtd. 21.7.95. 
'4 	 • 	I 

40 	LimItation' 

That the applicant declare that the application 
4 	 '1 

is find within limitation as pescribed unddr the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 
I 	 ---• 	 p 

5. 	Jurisdiction 

That the applicant declares thatthe subject 

matter of the case is within the jurisdiction of the 

Hon 1ble Tribunal, 

Pacts of the Case 

6,1 	That the applicant is a citizen of ±ndia as 
F 	

I 

• 	 such he is entitled to all the rights and privileges 

guaranteed by the Constitution of India. The applicant 

is presently serving as Havildar in the Shillong 

• 

	

	 Customs Headquarter (Preventive) in the office of 

the Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) North 

• 	 Eastern Region, hillong. 	- 

6.2 	That the applicant was initially appointed 

as Sepoy in the year 1956 - under the Collector, Customs 

and Central Excise, Shillong. The applicant had 
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served as Sepoy in different places in the North 

Eastern Region, namely Mongaldoi, Shillong, Guwahati, 

Shellabasti, Isamatj, Jowal, Dáwki, Pynursula from 

time to time as a very sincere and disciplined 

employee of the department. 

	

6,3 	That the app1icnt was promoted as Havildar 

• on 7th ril, 1993 considering his satisfactory 

service as Sepoy. Be it stated that the applicant 

also received reward from the 'department in recog-

nition of his service towards the department, 

	

6,4 	That the applicant submitted representation 

dated 4,5.93 addressed to Additional Coilecter(p&v) 

Customs and Central Excise, Shillong praying for his 

transfer and. posting at Dawki dustoms Station on 

the ground that he is suffering 'from Sciatica and 

such suffering gets aggravated, especially in cold 

place like 'Shillong and further requested to post 

him bd a warmer 1ace nearby his homwtowri and further 

prayed that he may be posted at Dawki Customs Station 

on the ground that climate is suitable for his 

recovery the ailment mentioned above. The applicant 

also submitted similar representation on 17.7,95 

addressed to the Commissioner Customs (preventive) 

Collectorate, N.E.R., Shillong praying for his 

posting at Dawki on the ground of his aiment, 

'Copy of the representatiodt. 445.93 and 

17,7,95 are enclosed as Annexure 1 &2 respectively. 

FA 
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6.5 	That the representation of the applicant was 

Considered by the Commissioner of Lustoms(Preventive) 

for applicant's posting at Dawkl whIch would be 

evident from the letter under Memo No. II(3)3/ET/ 

C6/CELL/sW95/424_25 dtd. 17.7,95.It is further 

stated in the said letter dated 17.7,95 that the 

applicant is transterred and posted to Dawkj. from 

Headquarter Customs (Preventive) Shillong and by the 

same order Shri Jagadish Chandra Dey Pres,ntIy 

Havildar also transferred from Dawki and posted to 

his hometown at Karimganj Customs Preventive DivisIon. 
I 	- 	 I 

• The letter dated 17.7.95 was addressed to the Deputy 
Commissioner (P & V), Customs and Central Excise, 

Shiliong forissuing necessary transfer and postigg 

order in respect of applicant and Shri Jag -adish Ch. 

DeyHavildar following the direction of Commjssjoner 
- 	of Customs (Preventive). 

A copy of the letter dated 17,7,95 is annexed as 

XXd Aflnexure-3, 

6.6, That the'Deputy Commissioner of Customs and 

Central Excise, Shillong was pleased to issue the 

transfer and posting order of the- applicant and Shri 

Jagadish Ch. Dey vide estab1jsent order No. 223/95 

dated 18,7,95 whereby the applicant transferred and 

posted from Headquarters office'shillong to Dawki 

L.C.S. and in the same order Shri Jagadish Chandra Deb 



6 

who is working at Dawki also transferred and posted 

to his hometown at Karimganj. 

A copy of this letter dated 18,7,95 is annexed 

a s"  Annexure-4, 

6.7 	Most surprisingly Commissioner of Central 

Excise, Shillong issued an office note on the same 

day i.e. on 18.7.95 whereby it is directed to cancel 

the transfer and posting order of the applicant and 

it isfurther.directed the Superintendent of Dawki 

not to allow the applicant as Havildar to join there 

at Dawki. It is stated in the aforesaid note that at 

about 2-30 P.M. on 18,7.95 a contingent of about 30 

(thirty) Group D Officers alongwith ,their President 

and General Secretary met kka regarding the Estt, 

Order No, 223/95 dtd. 18.7.95 with particular ref er- 
who 

ence to Si. No, 1. i.e. the applicant xhick has been 

posted back to Dawki L.C.S. and also raised the points 

by the Group D Officers Association. The relevant 

portion of the letter dtd. 18.7.95 is quoted blow : 

At 2-30 PH today, a contingent of about 30 

(thrity) Gr. 1D' Officers alongwith the±r 

President and General Secy, met me regarding 

Estt. Order No. 223/95 dtd. 18th July,95 with 

particular reference to Si. 'No. 1, Shri Anil 

Ch. Dey, Havildar who has been posted back to 
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Dawki L.C.S. The points raised by.the 

Association are :- 

1€ . All postIng to border areas are by options 

and these are considered by the Adminis-

tration as and when vacanc arises i.e. 

after a Gr. .*D$ Officer is 3.ue for posting 

outside a particular border area. 

Shri Anil Ch. Dey, Havildar, from the time 

he joined, has literally been posted to 

only border areas such as Dawki, Pnursla, 

Borsora, Shellabazar etc. It is not known 

why only he has been selected for these 

border postings again and ag&in even though 

there are other representees 

Postings and transfers are to be consi.ered 

by the Cadre Controlling Authority and the 

proposals should be put up to CCP for his 

concurrence. 

According to the Gr. D -Staff, the orders were 

issued against all the abdve norms. In future, the 

norms agreed to in the OM and General instructions 

issued from time to time should be adhered to strictly. 

Meanwhile, orders should be cancelled and the Supdt, 

(Dawki) may be directed not, to allow Shri Anil. Chandra 

Dey, Havildar to joi'n" 
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From the above it. appears that the Group 

D Association raised objection regarding posting 

only in respect of the applicant on the ground that 

the posting ought to have been considered on the 

basis of options and it is further alleged that the 

applicant was all along posted to border areas such 

as Dawki, Pynursia, Borsora, Shellabazar etc4 and 

it is further alleged that postings S and transfer are 

to be considered by the cadre controlling authority 

and the proposal should be put up to CCP for his 

concurrence,. All these backgrounds mentioned above 

only raised in respect of the applicant with an 

ulterior motive. The present applIcant is not a Member 

of the Group D Officers AssCjetIn and therefore the 

Members of the association illegally raised objection 

as regard the transfer and posting of the applicant 

at Dawki. It is further observed as regard posting of 

Shri.Jagaajsh Ch. Dey in the border areaat his home 

town at Karimganj therefore reasons for interference 

of the Group D' Association only in respect of the 

applicant appears to be arbitraty, illegal, and 

• 	 unfair, Be it stated that all earlier transfer and 

• 	Postings in respect of the applicant was issued by the 

Administration of the Collectorate and the applicant 

never requested for any particular transfer and postings 

except the present posting at Dawki and it is also not 
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corr-ectthat the 'applicant was all along serving in the 

border ãteas The applicant submit the following details 

of his transf3rs and postings during this service career. 

Nante of the places where 	 tear/Period 
the applidantwas posted 

- 	- 	- 	- 	-r 	---_------ 	- 

MAMGOLDOI 	 - 	 1956 

SHILLONG 	* 	 1957-1960 

GUAHATI 	 - 	1960-61 

* 	SHILLONG 	 - 1-961+65 

SHELLABAZAR 	 1965-68 

ISA1ATI 	 1969-77 

JOIIAI 	 1977 for about- six 
months 

DAWKI 	 1978-81 

PYNSURLA 	 - 	- 	1981-84 

DA.-.KI 	 1985-92 

shiliong 	- 	 - 	1 -992 to till date 

Therefore from the above it is quite clear that 

all these transfers and postings ordr were issued at the 

interest of public interest and the applicant was serving 

for about last three years in Shill-ongand.he sought 

transfer and posting at Dawki only on health g round. 

Therefore interference of the Office Association in respect 

of the empioyeewho is not a Member of thes aid Association-

is arbitrari1,, illegal and unfair. 

Overail it appears that the note issued by the 

Commissioner,Central Excise seems to be dictated by the 

Secretary/P-resident of the Group 'D' Association regarding 

the transfer and posting of the applicant. It, is a matter 

- of regret that the Administration should not have given 

this much of indulgence to the illegal demand to a parti-

• cular Member/Secretary/President of a particular Associa-

tion. 	 - 
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A copy of the note dated 18,7.95 is enclosed 

as Annexure-5, 

6.8 	That the applicant has subntted a 

representation dated 19.7,95 addressed to the 

Commissioner, Central Excise, Shillong for implernen- 

tatiori of the Transfer and Posting Order issued 

uhder Establishmen\t Order No. 223/1995 dated 18.7.95 

which was proposed tà be cancelled after the illegal 

threat of Group 'D' Officers Association to the 

Commissioner of Central., Excise, Shillong. In the 

representation dated 19.7.95, the applicant stated 

in details regarding Qblique motive of the Association 

for illegal interference in the choice station posting 

of the applicant, it is also mentioned in the repres-

entation that Shri Jagadish Chanda Deb had stayed 

there at Dawki for 7 years but the said Association 

never raised any objection as rtgard continuous stay 

ot Shri Jagadish Chandra Dey for about 7 years at 

Dawki. Moreover the Commissioner should not have 

?ioP/osed to cancel the oraer of transfer and posting 

of the applicant on the basis of the illegal threat 

gi/en by the Group D Officers Association and without 

considering the legitimate demand of the_applicant tor 

his posting at Daki. In the said representa€jonh 
• 1 

.applicant has prayed Icr implementation of Establishment 

Order No. 223/95 dated 18.7,95, 

• A copy of the representation dated 19.7.95 
(• 

is enclosed as Annexure-6, 



6.9 	Most surprisingly immediately after 

submission of his representation dated 19.7,95' the 
• 	 '.t 	 I 	',. 

Superintendent of Customs and Central Excise, Shillong 

	

• 	 'I 	 • 

issued another transfer and posting order whereby 

	

4 A4J V 	 4 

the applicant is transferred and posted from the 
1 	 1 

office of the Commissioner of Customs (Prentive) 
t 	 I 	 t 

N.E,R., Shillong to the office of the Additional 

Commissioner, Central Excise (Audit) at Laitumkhrah 

Customs and Central Excise (Audit) Branch and it is 

also mentioned in the said transfer order, that the 

same has been issued in supersession of the earlier 

transfer order dated 1.5.95. Be it stated that by 

the order dtd. 1.5.95 the applicant was transferred 

and posted from Hqr. (Prev.)... Shillong to Laitumkhrah 

M.S. Building subsequently the transfer and posting 

- 	 order dtd 1.5.95 was proposed tobe cancelled ide/ 

order No. C No, 11/2/HOR.PREV/ET/CUS/SH/94 PT,I 

dtd. 2.5.95. However these are not relevant for the 

purpose of the present application. The transfer and 

posting order dtd. 21.7.95 was issued with an ulterior 

motive to frustrate his claim for posting at Dawki. 

A copy of the order dtd. 21.7.95 is annexed 

as Annexure-7, 
11 

6.10 	That the respondents thereafter made an 

attempt to relieve him from the office of th 
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Commjsjoner of Customs (Preventive) Shillong, 

but due to the grounds mentioned In the letter No. 

C. No II/l/HQR.PREv/ET/C/sW94/pT 1/43 dated 

21,7,95 wherein it was stated that,& for any transfer 

and posting approval of CommIssioner of Customs 

(Preventive) Is required to be obtained and on this 
ground applicant was not relieved and stIll he is 

working in the office of the Commissioner, Customs 

(Preventive), Shillong. 	- 

A copy of the letter dtd. 21.7.95 is enclosed 

as Annexure...8. 

That the applicant be to state that he has 

only 2 years of service and going .to be retired on 

superannuation in the month of May, 1997. Theretore 

immediately before his xetirement he Is entitled to a 

choice posting. Moreover, he is intending to settle 

there at Dawki, as the climate of Dawkj is suitable 
to his health.as Dawkj is warmer place, as because the 

applicant is guffdring f-om Sciatica, the climate of 

Shillong is not suitable for the healtn of the applicant 

Therefore Posting order of the applicant is deserve5 

to be implernend which Considered and issued by the 

Commissioner Customs (Preventive) 'vide his Establishment 

Order No. 223/9b dated  
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6,12,. 	That this aplicatjon is made bonafide 

for the cause of justice. 

7. 	Reliefs Prayed for : 

Under the'facts and circumstances stated 

above the applicant prayes for the following reliefs : 

1 0 	That the respondents be directed to implement 

the transfer and posting order issued under 

Establishment Order No, 223/95 dated 18.7.95. 

20 	That the respondents be directed to transfer 

and post the applicant, at Dawki L.C.S.with 

immediate effect.' 

• 3. 	That the note issued under Memo No. C No. II 

(3 )/1/ET.III/92/14279_83 dated 18.7. 95 
• . 	#'. 	 4' 

(Annexure-5) and subsequent transfer order 

issued under order dated 21.7.95 (Annexure_~)" 
 set aside and quashed.' 

4 0 	To pass any other order/orders as deemed fit 

and proper under the facts and circumstances 

as stated above, 

• 51 	Cost of the Case 
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The above reliefs are prayed on the 

following amongst other grounds : 

 - 

 

GROUNDS - - 

1. For that the transfer and posting order 

issued under Establishment Order No. 223/95 

dated 18.7.95 after duly considering the 
• 	4. 

representation of the applicant by the. 

:a;oriate and competent authority of the 

Customs and Central Excise Department. 
14 	 . 

2, 	For that the Group 'D' Officers' Association 
4 	 • 

has no locUs standi to interfera.wjth the 

transfer order of the applicant, 

For that the Respondents siould not have 

proposed, to cancel the valid order of 

transfer and ppsting order issued under 

Establjshment Order No, 223/95 dt. 18.7.95 
4 	 . 

on the illegal threat of the Group 'D' 
I. 	 ... 	. 	 I 

Officers 1  Association. 
I 	 . 	I 

For that all earlier, transfer and posting 
. 	 . 	 .4 

order issued by the respondents and had 

carried out by the applicant on public 

interest and only the present transfer and 

p6sting order issued on 18.7.95 in xespect of 

.the applicant on the basjs of his represeri-

tation and on medical ground. 
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50 For that the transfer and posting sought 

• by the aPplicnt atDawki onlyon the 

medical ground. 

6. 	For that the applicant is not a Member of 

	

2 	 • 

the Group 'D' Officers' Association, 
t 	• 

7, 

 

For that the applicant is left with only 

two year of service and on the verge of 

retirement in the month of May.1997, 
• 	 1 

Therefore he is entitled to Choice station 

posting in the fag end of his service 

• 	 career, 

For that the applicant is suffereing from 

Sciatica, therefore his request for 

posting at Dawki is bonafide, 

For that there is no specific guidelines 

or policy for transfer and posting of Group 

'D' Officers in the customs and Cèntràl 

Excise Department. 

	

8. 	Interim Reliefs Prayed for : 

X. That during the pendency of the case the 

applicant prayed for the following interim reliefs : 

That the transfer and posting order issued 

under Establishment order No, 223/95 be 
- 	

implemented, 	- 
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/ 

24 	That the transfer order dated 21,7,95 

be stayed till final disposal of this 

application. Fw 	-'- 

/ y 	. 

The aboie reliefs are prayed on the 

grounds explained in paragraph 7. 

9. That the applicants further declares that 

he has not filed any •other application on the 

subject matter before any other Court/Tribunal. 

•, 

10, 	Details of .P.O, - 	- 

Postal 0rderNo. 	 22-033 
Date 	 :2-4 

- 	Issued from 	 : G.P.O,,Guwahatj 

• 	 - Payable at 	G..P.O.,Guwahatj 

11, 	Details of Index 

Index Containing the details of documents 

are enclosed. 	 -- 

( 12. 	Li. st of enclosures 

-• 	As per Index 

k 

S 	 I 
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VERI Fl CATION 

I, Sri Anil Chandra Dey, resident of 

Ump1in.. Shillong and.working as Havildar under 

the Shillong Customs Headquarter(PreVefltiOfl) in 

the office of the Con3lnissioner of Customs, (Prey.) 

N.E.R., Shillong do hereby dolemnly affirm and 

declare that the statements made in this application 

are true to my knowledge and belief, and I,have not 

suppressed anymaterial facts. 

I sign this verification on this the 

• • day of July, 1995 at Guwahati 

I' 
	 I 

SIGNATURE 
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ANNEXURE - 1 

To 

The Additional Collector (P & V) 
Customs & Central Excise 
si- iuong 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Madam, 

Sub : 'Representation for posting at Dawki Customs 
Station. 

Most humbly, Ibeg to state the foldowing facts 

for your kind and sympathetic consideration :- 

That, Madarn,1 was posted to anti-Evasion 

Branch on 1.8.92 and on promotion to the rank of 

Havaldar I have been posted at Hrs, Prey. (Customs) 

on 7.4,93 where I have joined mf duties. 

That, Madam, lam suffering from Sciatica and 

• which aggravates especially in cold place like 

ShiJ.long. I fervently request you t' post me to 

waiace nearby my hometown Shillong where my 

family resides. 

.1 will remain grateful if I am posted to Dawki 

• Customs Station climate of which suits to recover 

from my ailments. 

Yours faithtulLy, 

Dated ShIllong 	 Sd/- Anil Ch, Dey 
The 4th May, 1993 
	

Havildar, Hqrs. Preventive 
Unit, Customs & Central 
Excise, Shiliong 

C 

/ 
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- 	 ANNEXURE — 2 

To 

The Commissioner, 
Customs Preventive Collectorate 
N.E.R., Shillong 	- 	-. 

Sir, 

Sub : Representation for posting at Däwki Customs 
Station, 

With due respect and huthble submIssion, I would 
like to state the following facts for your sympathetic 
consideration, 	 - 

That Sir, I am suffering,tfrom Sciatica for the 
— 

last few years and that it aggravates in a cold place 
like Shillong, 	 - 

That Sir, I submitted one representation for trans-

fer to Dawki in. 1993 on the grounds mentioned above and 

also on the ground that Daw)d Is the nearest place from 
my horte but I did not receIve any response from the 
Authority Concern. 	 - 

That Sir, few days back, I enquired the matter from 

Administrative Officer, Estt. Branch and he infoirned me 

that Sri Jagadish Das, Haviidarhad been posted to Dawki 

temporarily and it was decided that I would be posted 

at Dawkj on his postIng to another place. 

That Sir, twoyears have already passed since 

submission of my representation and my sufferings from 

Sciatica has aggravated during the past years. Moreover, / —:-------T-------------- 
/ I have got only two years of service left. 

So, I request you kindly to consider my case 

sympathetically, and for this act, I will remain ever 
grateful toyàu, 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- Anil Chandra Dey, Havildar 

Hqrs. Customs Preventive 17.7.95 
Shillong. 



ANNEXURE -3 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS PREVENTIVE 
NORTH EASTERN REGION 

• SHILLONG 

C.No, II( 3 ) 3/ET/ccp/cELL,/5W95 	Dt, 

To 

The Deputy Commissioner (P&v) 
Customs and Central Excise 
Shillong 

Subject : Posting of Shri Anil Chancira Dey,Havildar 
to DawkI L.C. Station - Corres. regarding. 

I 	
I- 

Madam, 

Please find herewith a Zerox copy of the 

representation submitted br± Anil Chandra Dey, 
Havjldar, 

Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) is pleased 
td consider his repreentatIon and directed to request 
you tokinly issue an ordei for the transfer of Sri-
Anhl chandra Dày, Havildar from Hqrs. Customs Preven-
tive to Dawki LC,Statjonnd Sri Jagadish Dey, 

IiVjldar*at present posted at Dawki L.C. Station may 

be given his home posting at I(arimganj Customs 
Preventive Division, 

Yours faithfully, 
Exiclo : As stated. 	

$d/ P. SIKDAR,Superjntendent 
C.C.P. CELL, SHILLONG 

C. No. II (3 ) 3/ET/CCP/CELL/95/424_25 Dated 17.795 
Copy to 

Shri An!]. Chandra Dey, Havildar for Information in 
connection with his representation dated 17.7.95, 

Sd/- P. Sikdar 17,7.95 
Superintendent 

C.C.P.Cell, Shillong 



- 	
ANNEXUP.E - 4 

CUSTOMS AND CENTRAL EXCISE : SHILLONG 

ESTABLISHMENT ORDER NO. 223/995 

DATED SHILLONG THE 18TH JULY 1 95 

Subject : Estt. Transfer and Posting in the 
grade of 1-Javiidar, 

The following Havildars of Customs & Central Excise 
are hereby transferred and posted to the places mentioned 
against their names with immediate effect and until further 
orders. 

Sl.No. 	Name 	 From . 	 To 

1 	Shri Anil Chandra Dey Hqrs.Office 	Dawki L.C.S. 
Shillong 	Shillong Cust. 

Division 

2 	Shri Jagadish Ch.Deb Dawki L.C.S. 	Badarpur CPP 
Shillong Cus. 	Karimganj Cus. 
Division 	Division  

/ 

Sd/- E.V.A.M.R. FWNNIEWTA 
Deputy Commissioner(P & V) 

Customs & Central Excise : Shillong 

• C.No.II(3)1/ET.III/92 1421-27 	Dated 11.8.199 
Copy forwarded for information & nece ssary ac€ibn to : 

1. 	The Commissioner of Customs(Prev.),NER, Shillong. 

The Assistant Commissioner of the Custorns(Prev.)Djvfl. 

Shri A.C.Dey for compliance. 

A.C.A.O(Accts.)/p,A.O'.,. Customs & Central Excise, 
• 	Shillong. 

The Superintendent, Dawki L.C. S. 
6, 	The Superintendent(Hqrs,), Customs & Central Excise, 

• 	Shillcn. 	 I 

7. 	The General Secretary, Group 'D' Officers' Association 
Customs & Central Excise, Shillong.' 

8, Guara tile 

sa,'- N.L.CHAKRABO<TY 
ADMINISTRATIvj OFFICER (ESTT) 

CUSTOMS & CENTRAL EXCISn : SHILLONG 

\ 

4 
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ANNEXURE- 	5 

OFFICE OF THE COIISSIONER OF CENTPAL EXCISE:$HILLONG 

• NOTE 
Dated Shillong 18th July, 1995 

At 2-30 P.M. today a contingent of about 30. 

(thirty) Gr, D Of flcers .alongwith their President and 

General Secy. met me rgarding Estt. Order No. 223/1995 

dtd. 18th July 95 with particular reference to Si. No, 

1., Shri Anil Ch. Dey, Havildar who has been posted 

back to Dawki LCS. The points raised by the AssociatIon 
are :- 

1.. 	All postings to border areas are by,options and 

these are considered by the Administration as 

and when vacancy arises i.e. after a Gr. D 

Officer is due for posting outside a particular 
border area, 

2 0 	Shri Anil Ch. Dey, Havildar, from the time he 

joined, has literally been posted to only border 

areas such as Dawki, Pynursla, Borsora, Sheila-
• 	•. bazar etc.. It is 'nOt known why only he has been 

selected for these border postings again and 

again even though there are other representees. 

3 0 	Postings and transfers are to be considered by 

the Cadre Controlling Authority and the propo- 
• 	• dais should be put up to CCP for his concurrence 

According to the Gr. D Staff, the orders were• 
issiied against all the above norms-. In tuture, the 
nors agreea to in the 0CM and General instructions 

issued from time to time should be adhered to strictly.-

Meanwhile, orders should be cancd and the Supdt. 
(Dawki) may be directed not to allow Shri Anil Ch, 
Dey, Havildar to join. 

sd/- L.R. MITH1AN 
COMISIQNER OF CENTRAL EXCThE : SHILLON'- 



— 

-2.- 

ANNEXURE — 

C. No, TI(3)1/ET.III/92/1427983 	Dated 18.7.1995 

1Copyforwarde'for informatIon and necessary action to: 

The Dy, Commissioner (P&V), Customs and Central 
, 	.' 

xc1se,. Shillong. 

The Sr. P.A. to CCP, Shillong.' 

3, 	The P,A,O/A.ç.A.O(ACCtS.) Customs and Centr.al 

Excise, Shillong. 

• 4. 	The General Secretary, Gr. •]D 1  Officers' Associa- 

tion; Customs ind Central Excise, ' Shil1org, 

Sd/- L,P5.Mithran 

Commissioner of Central Exicse, Shillong 

/ 

a 



F,  
ANNEXURE - 9 

To 

'The Commissioner, 
Central Excise, 
Shillong 

Respected Madam, 

Sub :. Implementation of Establishment Order No. 
223/1995 dated4 18.7,95 - Prayer Regarding- 

4, 

I, Anil Chandra Dey, Hàvildar, Customs and 

Central ExcIse, Shiliong seek your kind permission to 

lodge my strongest protest against the objections 

raised against my transfer to Dawki by the President 

and the General Secretary of Gr. 'D' Officers' 

Association and urge for immediate implementation of 

my transfer order issued by the Administration. 

2. That Madam, I am.in  the service of a Social 

Welfare State and by choice, i am no a Member of the 

Gr. 'D' Officers' Association, Therefore, Gr, 'D' 

Officers' Association has no right whatsoever to 

interfere or object to anything that concerns me. 

Added to that, their actions are most unprincipled 

with an oblique motive as could be judgedfrom the 

following facts : 

3.- That Mada,. M have already completed 40 years of 

service and there are Only 2 years left before my 

superannuation. That beinq ,a patient of sciatica and 

other personal problems, i have been representing since 

1993 praying for Posting at Dawki ir consideration of 

the fact that it has warm climate as well as Departments 

quarter. 	 - 

- 	 Contd,..P/2 
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AINEXURE - 	(Cont.) 

4 	
That Madam, in 1993 my representation for transfer.  

to Dawkj was considered by the Administration and then 

your goodsef as Additional Collector (P&v) sympathised 

with my cause, ordered for my transfer to Dawki, but to 

my utter disappojntjnent Shri Jagadish Deb was given his 

second posting to Dawkj LC 3  ,at the behest of Gr. 'D' 

Officers'.AssOcjation in cañdellatjon of his transfer order 

from Karimganj to Dhubrj, and I was assured that 
he Was 

• 	 given Posting for 6 months and after that I will be given 

the Posting. This fact may kindly be verified from the 
Estto records and also your honour may kindly remember, 
Sri M.Chakravarty, A.O., Estáb1jsent who was as D.O.S. 

• 	of the E.T. processed my representation at 
that time, 

	

5. 	That Madam, Sri Jagadish Chndra peb, Havjldar was 
posted back to Dawki L.C.S, second time, though in earlier 

occasion, he along with his ,wife, who is also a Sepoy in 

our Department Completed a .tenure of 7 years at Dawkj L.C.S. 

and this 
did not become a bar to the said Association to 

plead his case for sedorid term Posting, though he was under 
• order of transfer to Dhubrj from Karlmganj that time, 

	

6, 	
That Madam, he has been Continuing for more than 2 

years there in his second term also uncter the patronage of 
the President and the General Secretazy of Gr. 'D' Officérs 

'Association and now when Sri ja gadish Deb has been trarlsferrec 

after two years, they raised objection. Uttering principles 

to retain the person and to prevent me to have my choice of 

Posting, Ostensibly i am not in their Association, 

Contd ... p/3 



3 	 ANNEXURE- 	(Contd.) 

That Madam, transter and posting is guiued 

by the principle of administrative convenience and 

Staff Welfare, and not by the ulterior principle of 

some vested interested, If your honour make a through 

scrutiny of the whole episode, it can be fathomed, 

the extent of vengeance unleashed by the men at the 

helm of. affairs in the name of Association, who have 

least conciousness to show respect to the welfave of 

a poor staff lIke me, forgetting the personal enmity 

in the matter, 

That Madam, only a strong and principle action 

from Administration to honour its own Establishment 

Order Can put a brake to the unhealthy parallel 

administration run by the Association. 

That Madam, I am in the servIce of Union of 

India and not in the service of Association and out of 

disgust, I left the Association 5 years back when I 

found that the principle is relegated to the backgro-

und amidst the turmoil of personal interest, and my 

snapping relationship with the Association should not 

be perceived to victimise me at the fag end of my 

service, 

That Madam, 1 may be allowed to submit that 

Government of India's Instruction for posting to choice 

place of posting before 2 years of, retirement is very 

clear. And in consideration 	 of my 

representation, I have been posted by Administration to 

Dawkj. Therefore, my order should not be stayed to make 

way for unholy gains by the Association Leader. 



	

4 - 	 ANNEXUR - 4 (Conid.) 

I fl%y be served with necessary instruötions 

	

''.1 	 .. 
regarding.my transfer order to Dawki which I duly 

• 	., 	- 	,4 	 - 	 ,,.. 

received, and the stando± the Administration in this 

regard. 

That Madam, I once again request to fervently 
I 	.t 	• 	- 	 .. 	. 4 	 4 	$ 

consider my case in the light of my represeiitation, 
¶4 	.. 

and for this act of kindness I shall remain grateful 

to you..  

Enclo : Copy of Estt, 
Order No, 223/95 
dated 1-8,7,95. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/-- 'Anii. Chandra Dey 
1-lavildar.  
N,E.R, ,Customs Preven- 
tive , Shillong 

Copy foxarded to : 

1 0 	Commissioner of Customs (Prey.), North Eastern 
Region, Preventive.colJ..ectorate, Shillong for 
Causing justice. 

2. 	Deputy Commissioner (P&V), Customs & Central 
-.Excise,Shiilong for favour of necessary- action 
and early disposal of my representation. 

.Sd/- Anil Chandra Dey, 
Havildar, N.E.R. 
Customs Preventive 
Coil ectorate, Shiliong. 

•- - 4.u_.4 ,-•--- 	-Y1 	 - - 	- 
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ANNEXURE - 7 

ORDER 

Dated Shi].long 
21st July'95. 

It is hereby ordered that Sri Anil Ch. Dey, 

Havildar at present posted in the office of the 

Commissioner of Customs Preventive, .N.E.R., Shillong 

is hereby directed to attend duty with the attached to 

Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, (Audit) i.e. 
• 	 V .  

at Laitumkhrah Customs & Central Excise, Audit Branch. 

This order is.issuedin supersession of this Office 

Order dated 1st May 1 85. He is herby releived from 

from at CCP's Office afternoon of 21st July'95 

with a direction to report to P.R,O. La±tmkhrah ;  

C & CE.office. 

Sd/- P.K.Sinh'Choudhury 

C. No.1(21)75/93  1460E-12 	 Dt. 

Copy forwarded to the : 
1, 	Sr. P.A. to the Commissioner of Customs Preventive 

N..R,Shillong. 

2. 	Deputy'Commissioner of C & CE Shillong. 
1 

3 0 	P.A. to the Additional Commissioner of Central 
Ezcisé (Addit). 

4, . 	P.R0., Customs & Central Excise, Laitum)thrah, 
M.S. Building, Shillong. 	4 

51 	Sri Anl Ch, Dey, Havildar for compliance. 

Sd/- Illegible 

21.7.9 
Superintendent (Hqrs.) 

Customs & Central Excise 
Shillong 

fW 

V 	 . 	

/ 
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ANNEXURE - 

HQRS, PREVENTIVE UNIT : SHILLONG - 793001 

C. No. II/2/HQR,PREV/ET/CUS/S}V94/PT.I 	Dated 

To 
The Superintendent (Hqrs.) 
Customs and Central Excise, 
Shillong 

Sub : Transfer of Srhi Anil Ch. Dev,Havildar. 

Please refer to your order dated 21st July, 1995 

'4 issued under C. No. 1(23)8/93/14608-12(A) regading 

transfer of Sri Anil Ch. Havildar, 

In this connection, I am to draw your attention of 

the order of the Commissioner of Customs (Prev.) that no 

Sepóy from the Customs should be withdrawn without consent 

of him and this v7as dulycommunicated to you. 

Secondly, service records of Sri Anil Ch. Deh such as  

attendance, leave etc. are maintained in this Unit, as 

such he cannot be withdrawn in the manner you asked to, 

I however, request you to take C.C.Ps order into 

confidence and wait till he comes back, Further he is at 

the moment required for some preventive operations. 

Enclo: As above 

Sd!- P SIKDAR 
SUPERINTENDENT (HQRS.PREV) 

0/0 THE CONMIS'IONER OF CUSTOMS (PREy) 
N.E.R. : SHILLONG 

C • No. 11/1/HOR. PREV/ET/CUS/SH/94/PT. 1/430 Dated 21 • 7.95 

Copyto 
1, Sri Anil Ch. Dey, Havildar. He will atend Hers. 

Preventive Unit till he is relieved. 

2 The DeputyCommissioner(P&V), Customs & Central Excise, 
• 	shillong for.favour of information 

Sd/- P SIKDAR 
SUPERINTENDENT (HQRS.PREv) 

0/0 THE COMMISSIONR OF CUSTOMS (PREy.) 
N.E.R. : SHILLONG 



r 
Arft r 	.. •i 	J 

• 	
:1 TNOV 1995 

Plied in 	oj 

- dgmaloer 

IA THE CJTRAL AD;i1IJISTRATiV TRflUNAL• 

+ 3MIJAHAT I  

In the matter of : 	- 

• 	 O.A. o12L 
Shri A.C. Day ... Applicant. 

.Vs. - 

Union of India & Ors 

Resondents. 

KID 

tha  

Written Statement on behalf of 

• 	
the Respondents. 

•. 	 • 

I, Shn0i P.o,  

do heTeby solennly affirm and declare as follovs :- 

• 	 1. 	 That a copy of application alogwith an 

order passed by this HontbleTribunal has been 

served upon the resiond.ents and myself being ai- 

- 	 thorised to file written statement on behalf of 

all the respondents, I do file it and say cateo-

rically that save and except what is aditted in 

............. 

I 
I 



- • 	
\5T 

	

1 	 . 	.. 
I 

	

1 	

, 

1 
I 	 this written state.ent rest 'nay be treated as 

total denil by all the resondents, 3ofore I 19 
go for pare—wise comments of the case, a brief 

history of the case i,incor:)orated in this 

written statement. and it will Constitute part 

and parcel of this !ritten Statement. 

t2 ±_t91 

• 	 That on 18-7-9.5 transfer order No. 223/95 
was issued whereby the a Dilcant Shri A.C. Dey 

and ShriJagadish Ch. Deb ivere transferred amongst 

others to Dawkj L.C.3. 	and Karim;anj Divisional 

OffIce respectively, 	This order was issuej as per 

the djrectjoa of Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) 
• 	 Shillong, 	Soon after the issue of the above order 

the 3r. 	1 D 1  Officers Assocjatio 	met the Comjssjonr 
of Central 	xcise, Shillong in her capacity as Cadre 

controlling autboity and chair parson of the OC 

and requested for review Of the above Order which 
thy Considered as unfair andbiased, On thorough 
scrutiny it 	:as found that the applicant during the 

• 	 last 31 years of his service had been posted at bor— L 

der areas Considered as postings for around 28 years 

and had:onjoyod special allowances for about 6 years, 	•, 

/It was also found that Shri J.C. Deb who was. trans*. 
ferred . to  Krimganj vide the 0XINx above order had 

not completed his full tenure at Dawki as per pOlicy 

decisions. As such the transfer order 	o, 223/95 

- 	 ....3/- 
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dated 18-7-95 was ordered to be cancelled by CommissionerL 

 Central Excise vide h3r note eaxaaii2 dated 18-7-95 

wxsxozdx in consultation with Comrni35ioner of Cjstoms 

(Preventive) ourely on equity and existing transfer 

policy. The applicant k who had represented for Dawki 

was therefore unable to go to Dawki as such he filed 

this present aplication before this Hontble Tribunal 

demanding implementation of order \JQ,  223/93 dated 

18-7-95. 

That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraphs I to 5 of the application, I beg to state 

that I have nothing to comment. 

That with regards to the contents made in 

paragraphs 6,1 to 6,6, I beg to state that I have no-

thing to comment being matter of facts. 

• 	 4. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

1 

	

	 paragraph 6.7, I beg to state that the transfer order 

No. 223/95 dated 18-7-95 transferring the applicant 

and Jagadish Ch 	to Da.!ki and Karimganj respectiv- 
---. 	- 

ely was issued as per the direction of the Commissioner 

of Customs (Preventive), Shillong. A copy of the order 

is anneed herewith and marked as AnnexureR.1. 

- 	- 	 Now, in the Office Council Meeting, it was 
- 	- 	

- 	 agreed to by both the staff side and administrative 

- 	 side that as in border postings carry a special pay of 

. . . . .4/- 
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• 	 'M 

Rs. 20/— p.m. (for "Jr. 'D Officers), all borderodsting.s 

will be done by calling options from Gr. 'D' staff and 

it is also an agreed norm in this department that all 

3r. ' 	Office's should have equaioporturiity to enjoy 

border postings which irnpiis that while awarding a 

Gr. '1)' Officer with a border posting his history of 

osting will also be consulted. Copy of the same is 

annexed herewithand marked as Annexure_R.2. 

Now, it would apoear from the history of 

postings of the applicant, the aDplicant during last 

3.1 years has been posted in border area for more than 

28 years. iiore im3ortantly, during the last 81 	èars 

i.e. after the scheme of granting special pay to border 

• 	. 	 postings came into effect he was in border area for 

six years. From the above, it would appear that .the 

objection of 3r. 'D' Officers Association on. the ground 

of inappropriateness, with r2gard 'to posting of the 

applicant again to bdrder area had substance, and it -

is only after finding enough ground on their objection 

that the note was issued by the Conmissioner of Central 

Excise, Shillong. There should not be. any denying in 

the fact that the administration always have the right 

to correct andy order passed inadvertently without 

taking al1 relevant factors into consideration and 

this case too is no exception. Further, there is no 

instruction anywhere that everytime an Officer's re-

quest for posting at a oarticular place merely on the 

pla that the place is earer to his home town, such 

- 

	

	request should beconsidered foregoing genuine claims 

of other Officers. And.it is not a fact that flawkl is 

. . . . . . 5/- 



nearer to his home town which is Shillong as par 

his declaration. 

5. 	That with regards to the contents. made in 

paragraph 6.8,I beg to state that as has already 

been discussed, the group 'JJ' Officers Assoiation 

had only raised some questions on the ground of in-

aprooriatenéss and there was no threat. The work of 

the administration is to function after considering x 

all genuine claims of all concerned. Thorefre!1 the 
• 	 _ 

accusation of the applicant that the administration 

• 	 issua the note on the threat without any genuine 

evidence is deplorable and unbecoming ofa 3ovt, 

servant. 

Further, Shri J.C. Dab, Hávildar at oresent 

osted at Dawki has completed only two years, whereas, 

the minimum term that a Gr. 'D' Officer should xi2 

• 	 complete in any borda. ,jostin at a time is 3 years 

as per agreed norm. Hence, from this point of view 

too the order of transfer of ShriJ.C. Dab from Dawki 

was not good and approriate and hence had to be 

reviewed. It may not be out of place tomention that 

theapplibant had in fact completed 2 tenures in 

Dawki from 78 - 80 and 84 - 92 and was transferred 

to Shillong in May '92. 
I 

. . . . . 6/- 
1 
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6,. 	That with regards to the contents made iJ 

paragraph 6.9 of the application, I beg to state that 

the'Jr. ' j Officers of the Hqrs. Office of both the 

.CommissionerateS (Cenrai Excise and Customs Prev) 

are under the direct control of Superintendent (Hqrs.). 

He has been' given potars to rotate the Sr. 'DOfficers 

within the Hqrs. Office and allot their duties accor-

ding to a\dmini±a 	corvnionCe. 

Inthe Office Council Meeting this has been 

agreed u2on by the Chairperson of 0CM and the 3r. 'D' 

Officers Association. It would oear that postings 

which do not suit the aDplicant are termed as motivated' 

Almost 1OO/ of his service has been insensitive posts. 

7 0 	That with regards to tha contents made in 

pararaoh 6.10, I beg to state that in his order the 

Commissioner of Customs Prev ,. tx had directed the 

Superintendent (Hqrs,) to transfer seoys of his unit 

with consent of Commissioner of Custorns (Prev.). 

However, In the subsequent Office council 

meeting dated 6-6-95 when both Cominission.rs ere pre-

sent as also the, Chief Comthissioner, Calcutta, 

Superintendent(HqrS.) was given absolute powers to 

allot duties of Gr. 'D' staff and make rottions. The 

decision of the Chairperson of 0CM regarding the point 

raised by Sr. 'D' Officers Association with respect 

to the controlliflg of 3r. 'D' Officers at Hqrs.., reads 

as follows. 

0 	0 0 S 
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• 	 ' 

• "The Chairperson said that the post of PRO 

is filled up by a ,Supdt. who will be assisted by three 

Inspectors. Regarding duty distribution of Drivers, 

Gr. fl' cadre and contingent paid staff, the Superiri-

tendent will be solalty resoonsible forthe s amet?. 

As such Superintendent (qrs.) issuedrotation 

ordrs as he is empowered to do so, which till date has 

not been obeyed' by the applicant who appears to be a 

uniformed O'ffice±. 

8 	That with rgards to the contents made in 

paragraph 6.11, I beg to staethat in the Office 	-' 

Council Meeting dated '6-6-95, It has been decided by 

the Chair3erson that home town posting in the Customs 

• 	 side will be a consideration and the representatives 

• 	 of r, '0' Officers have also consented to the decision 

• 	 of the Chairoerson. Moreover, persons posted at border 

areas are eligible for border allowance as such one 

parson cannot be allowed to enjoy the bensfit'again 

and again depriving others, 'The applicant has informed 

that he is intending repeat intending to settle at 

/ Dawki and posting him to 0wki nerely on this plea is 

not binding on the department while depriving genuine 

claim of other. This plea is contradictory to paras 

6.7 and 7 which he has stated that Dawki is nearer to 

/ his home town. 'Besides under the Meghaiaya land laws 

he may not be 3errnitted to settle in Dawki. Moreover, 

there are many other warm places nearer to his home 

town which do not carry border allowance where he may 

opt for posting or may in future be posted. 

. e • , 8/- 

MA 
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That with regards to the-contents made in 

paragraoh 6,12 of the application, Ibeg to state tht 

I have nothing to comment, 

That 'ith regards w to the contents made in 

paragraph 7 of the aplication, I beg to state that 

the transfer o±der Jo. 223/95 dated 18-7-95 traasferring. 

the applicant.and Jagadish Ch. Deb to Dawki and Karinganj 

J- .$)Actjvely was issued as oar the direction of the 

Comrnissioner of Customs -(Preventiv), Shillong who is 

not the Cadre Controlling authority. low, in the office 

council meeting, it was agreed to by both the staff 

side and administration side that, as the border posting 

carry a special D6y of ,  Rs. 20/— p.m. (for 3r, '3' Offices) 

all border posting will be done by ca]Jing option from 

3r. !3'  staff and it is also an agreed norm in this 

deoartment that all 3r. '3' Officers should have equal 

o.portunity to enjoy border posting which imDlies that 

while awarding a Gr. '3' Officer with a border )ostin 

his history of posting will also be consulted. It would 

appear-from thehistory of posting provided by the 

I 

	

	applicant that the applicant during last 31 yars has 

been posted in border for more than 28 years. More im- 

portantly, during the last 81  years i.e. after the 
2 

scheme of granting special pay to border postings - came 

into effect he was in border -postings c-ama into effect 

he was in border areas for six years and the remaining 

- 7 in àther sensitive posts. From t 	above, it would 
- - 	- 	aopear that the objection of r3r. "' Officers Association 

• • • 

- 	 -- 	 -- 	 -.-- 	 ---- 	 - - 	 - 	 - 	 -- 
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on th3 ground of inappropriateness, with regard t 

posting of the applicant had a point and it is only 

after finding erough ground on their obj3ction that 

the note was issued by thp. Cornmisioner of Central 

xcise, Shillong. There should not b any danyinq in 

the fact that the administration alway have the 

right to correct any order Dassed inadvrtently with-

out taking all relevant factors into consideration 

and this case too is no excdptipn. Further there is 

no instruction anywhere that everytime an Officer's 

requests for Dosting at a articular place merely on 

the 319a that the place is nearer to his home town, 

such request should be considered foregoing genuine 

claims of otherOfficers. Moreover, Dawki is not 

nearer to his hoini town which is Shillong as Per 

• 	 his declaration. 

a RO U N DS 

That with regards to the conteflts made in 

paral of. grounds, I beg to state that I have nothing 

to comment. 

That with regards to the contents cnade'in 

para2, I beg to state thatit is primarily the res- 

• 	ponibility of the (3r. 'D' Officers Association to 

• 	 look after the welfare of its members and on this 

ocoasion too they did not overide their position. 

Moreover, the points raised by them too had sufficieri 

- 	valid grounds as discussed in foregoing paras and 

facts mentioned. 



37 

4-  1 0 

13, 	That.with regards to the contents made in 

para 3, I beg to state the transfer order was cancelled 

on valid 	Ounds as discussed above and not on the 

illegal threat of Gr. t 	Officers Association as 

stated by the aplicant. Pacts as given above will 

show this, 

14. 	That with regards to the contents rrade in 

para 4, 1 b.g to sat that prior t3 1992, there tias 

no fixed policy fro transfer and posting of Jr. 'D' 

Officers,XiXXS after from geiera1 visits 

received from time to time. 

15, 	That with regards: to the contents made in 

para 5, I beg to state that this is a fact that there 

areothor places under the jurisdiction of this 

Commissionerate which may be conductive to his health 

but the applicant has represened.for Dawki only wher 

he had aleady comoito 2 tenures i.e. 78-80, 84-92, 

16. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

)ara 6, I beg to state that the Administration does 

not differentiate its employees on the basis of their 

being or not being a member of any Association. Diffe-

rent transfer policies, cannot be framed for those who 

are members of Gr. 'D' Association and for those who 

are not members of Gr. 1 D'Officers Asociation. 

- I 

T •''1 	11T 	 iIur1wrLi[1rTIiT 	'1 
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17. 	That with regards to the contents made in 

para 7, I beg, to state that according to Soards in-

struction, co?y of which is annexed herewith as 

ArmnexureR.3, persons whd are oosted away from the 

proximity of the station whra they propose to settle 

down after retirem3nt should be brought to the proxi-. 

rnity of that sta'tion within last one year or so of 

their service. This is, however, subject to adminis-

trative requirements and it is not feasible to trans-

far the soplicant to Dawki on administrative rason, 

Hece,the plea of the aplicant that he is entitled 

to get a choice posting 'now is not supported by any 

logic or instruction. 

	

18,. 	That with regards to tha con'ents made in 

oaragraph 3, I beg to state that,the aoplicant, as 

stated him, s suffering from. sciatica,, as such he 

can'be transferred' to places other than Dawki also, 

which may be suitable to his health, under CentIal 

Excise/Customs (P) Confniss'ion3rate. 

	

19, 	' That with regards to the contents made in 

para 9, I beg to state that according to ;1inistry'.s 

instructions frequent transfers of Sr. '0' staff 

should be avoided, Tharefore, Goup J' staff are 

usually transferred on the'básis of representations 

only. However, due to 'sanction of special pay for 

border areas options are called for filling up those 

posts for a tenure 'of three years. Hence the conten-

tions of the applicant is not correct. 

.......12/- 

S 
I 
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That the present application•js ill—conôejved 

of law and mis—cocejed of x fact, 

That the present apiication is without an 

merit and as such liable to be dismissed. 

That this present application is barred by 

limitation and as such liable to be rejected outright. 

That the respondents crave leave of filing 

additional written statement if this Hon'ble Tribunal 

so desires,' 

That the stay order. granted by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal staying the cancellation of transfer order 

of the applicant (from •Shillong to Davki) putUg the 

respondents in great difficulties of dayfb day adminis-

tration of official work and as such theame is liable 

to be vocated an more so when the aplicant has failed 

to make out a prime—facje case, 	, 

	

25.. 	That this Written Statement is filed bonafjde 

and in the interest of justice. 



H

qb 

— 13 — 

VR I F I C A TI U N 

I, S h 	P S 	'1h4 	 h1' 

do hereby solemnly affirm and dclare that the 

contents made in aragrah 1 of this lritten Stateme?it 

are true to my knoiledge and those made from 

)aragra)h 2 to 19 are deivad from records which I 

believe to be true and rest are humble submissions 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

I sign this Verification on this 	day 

of Jrs 	, 1993 at 

(t) 

Gahati Dirisba 
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The O.C.ii. under J.C.Ivi was held on, b.G.95 at 	 c.- 

	

in thu ConfereflC iWoni ofIeW 	
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44. 

At the very otse 	thçháirPCrs0n 	. L.R. Mihra . 

welcomed Principal commissiOner, (x.Z)arid' all 

112Of the  AssociatiOn ., and hopdf 0 .isfU1 dISCUSSiOfl I 	 . r-' ' 14. 

Points relating oGr 	, offiters 4wa 	kfl1P lor 

' dicuSSiOfl at first. 	 - 	
: 

,OUP 'Ii' OL 	
4' 	 L 	,  

Po)r1 -1 1JHLRi4 O siJ1 'RQV THi_ LO 	_JP.X 	
4 	

' 

Seaman, a. pres itt4ep10Y 	against the sanctiOflC post 

of sepOyS to be withdraWifl ditely and deplOYedO al 
joU entrustCa to the cadre. It' has been time ana again brought 
before the a inistrati0r4bt without any result which shOUld 

be iuiplrneflt 
1 

• 	 Contd . •'ç/ 2  ..' 
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In all JiV1s.on1 Prvntivc Pos CS/ 	. H(tr9 . Pruvntiv U1ts, JOy 
shoUld b tQicri alongwiLh offjc s for prcventjv ' z 	

/urL, Ratlior nuiabcr of coys should bc tak 	tnore thaii Officrs 

	

nera111 taiii Lor prv11t1vL WOLJS, In all 	,ursb 	 are' nob 

	

JJL11ig acoltyund, ir1 Other Words it ti) 	arL. hot rqu1ru 
J 

	

tny fl1ct iJL ±thcirtwn and utili3cu in oher 	csk 	uwahj : 	Custoius i-ivjsjo 	 :: • ...• . 	.. 	, 	S  • ' 	 • '•. . 	

. 

	

( 	' 	V coj 	j i1 It was i)OlfltCd out ht thil dLpLfld on th iflcitur of 	'' U1¼. L'rVfltJVJ work, flowvur all thr Assio-tant C011Lctora ' 	wtll bu CiViU to Utilise, thb ,Lrv' j90 P of  "Mays for prLvutjv uutj etc. .OuL this CcJtIflOt DC takLn a3 ci inatttj of Rule a ciil lr1 spctors,/. ,uper1ntL1lQcilts ari ilso not tacri (ctijn JC(P&V) ) 
V 	 I 	

iJ ko1nt-3 	L IIUL4 '10 .L)O PRLJVjLiJTtVJj u1$ i3i 	AO1$ 	 ' I —  -- 	—--— 	- 	 - — 	 ' 

.• 	. 	 Sepoys may ie.• aI1owd '•to do J?rVrit:'. 	 s(p t . 1tly  ..... t\ L!1'y 11 M/0  d LL!1 Licii L)UWL pi Licu L rIy I OL AS Wns Work  
The Ci1a1rprson told LIie inLtnç thu P iJic uattLr will — 
Ze takci up witi Noard ind tha dci on will b COtiUtt- ' 	

uric LU on Laeipt oL clarltlCdtlorl fLoni the tioara,  

iOint-4 	Puiji OE 

	

It has boon obsLrvu that a lo b of ' 	ctr iara bt.Jn j  
ostd as -Enpctor (Irs . ) i: .P .0 . I b irtay be br cjht to th riotico 	

: h 	ui: thisA,ssociationi how than/ za 5016ned, po 	ar. tiirc in this 
t t S  rojrd &nq who is U. coro1ling of £a.cLr of 	Gr 'Li ' fuicor3. I  t At has bn obsrv u ' 	 thaL d"iot 	Inspector 	e orctriii cont- , 

raacbor orders. ihi 1iatLer b 	olvd oncc f 	1l. t 	p 	 t 	 ) 	f• 	. 	t I ' 
	-i_L.NT3 The Cflairperson s1d thaL th post ç; I'.i-.o. iLl tJ1oQ ,  

U) by :i 5 uperinterid.mt, whoIwill b uiisLoU Uy thzo 
lflspctois kgrdiiiy duLy istribuLion of Di rs,  ) 	and cofltinnL p8±d staff tihe JUperinndciit w 1 bt.. solely ' 

g
yl:rusponsible for tnc 	ii 	aiux1ono obhcr biidfl 	wj1 L intc.rf 

3311C 
 

M
. i?o in t-5 	Di P.i4uli 	T O1 V 

.............. 	
. 

biiv' us.c1 for porconal workarivir4j iva1lem ttof 
or P 	-niv work for 	ihthsvehicles ' e exclusive1 

	

0 0 	 J& taf 	0 
vuiiic1ecduriij dsturbunneespeciI11y.AperwL oaft3rofftco.' 

tticiUL Lar thejrji0JO 	ijW11 rLUUCU 0Vt C DLi)(itur' a wo) 1 
LcrL.u3o cCi1 L1nby iii tt 	staLl.. 

S 

- 	 v2liclea. ihould 	pnrkoc.L in tho 
ises 

— 	
i1tr j ruionUIccy jhoild bL tn 	o Key -hoard of 

	

Hqrs. otfict t tho und of duLy and 6no vehic1 	ibh drvr should 
be Ueployd tor uropping he sLaff ziLI±r perf. 7 ming 1t ho 

Cntd. p/'3 
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J I 4(1' P 	) 	 k[4.  
( , 	 :,incu h_hci ntiru w 	oi 	'i's eibturd E xra.e, rio t 

L'JflI:,ruc workur Lo b 1  t.ctkun withuI pjirj1iu oil  
iiid withou 1: 	orioi m y  by thc LitipJ.oynerit 1.xchango . 	' 

	

, 	 If any accidxb/unp1edbont thIiiy hapens 'involviiig 
bh c3t: pop1e who havo 	sy/ccs to en bire 1  officc 1Ipremiss th'z 
uninstrition will bh15 rospnsib1e for 	 . 

Chirperson1 nfirrnd tht 	rn.trhl 
rjarding eng1ge1(ient of Casual Workers will be fo11owd 

Th ii: deplo 1  uout i uirect1r und.er , 3uperiritndbnt (I-krs ) 
S. 	• 	 • 	 • 	 • 	

. :: 	.; • 	K• 	 • 	
• 	 • 	 •, • 	 :•;-,.. 	 •:. 7 	 •(J 	

If  r 	• t ç  If 

	

o1_t- 7 	 or 	 PcIFIcri TIhE  

It ha beau ser thab viçjilarice,'non-vigilarice cases ç' 	. 4 
remain peiidiny for years together dud the incumbent, irrespective 
of all cadre, sutfer tlnQnclally anc caroerwise for years togdther. 
di these cases are to bt conp1eteu within the stipulated titTle 
spocified for such case 	If nj, the aggrieved porson should 	f J:e given i11 bnfits c çj. udhakar Sharina, Inspector. 
Co JJ-.JTD. The Chd1r3n 	 LhaL all bhc viy/tion-vij1icc cusJs 

	

. . 	 . 	shoulU be ciereds 3ir1y as )o3ib1e.anu hcriceforth 
thL CS'-3 i11 be Liien up on seniority Jd313 	- 
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It has been learnt that a new office building is being 
Qquired by the administrationorirenta1 basis in an areincon-
veni3L1t br st€iff. The staffruembers find it difficultto attdnd, 
Oiice 	cu 	 nt bu at soe of the ,reseildings for th e presen :L 	 t prevaling 	' 
situation na unauateQ Vàhc1a1ihtin soiiipart oi the LoWn. \ 	
prob1eu is more dcute or Gr 1j sthL.E who have to attendroudtthe4 
clock duties. Hence thac.uisitin of the proposed new build 
si-IOLid be sto ed inu-ueditly. 1± any new building ds requird'to,4 
be rrited, this may Uc done in consultation with the repçbnttives 
of the ssociations. uoreovcr 1  the present Hqrs. comPlexatMorl1p 
Compound should n no caebe vac4ed. 	 I 

I 	 1 
CO isil5 The repre.cntdLive, of Gr'U' isociatioii demanded that 

the prsent office building and the land at iiorello,r 
Coirtjiouncl should be acquired. The Chaiperso explained that' 
dctlon has already bcenh takn in this ie .. ard. 1 Hpwever. 
'.iould be made with thsLofind out th possibilities of 
o cuiring the land b as 	 1&ngthJ of.ocuPat 1 r3 .con,&Ø4 

Poin t.-9 	iiR1JlN O.0 HOIIORRIUM , 	I 

It. hci bLen rioticud that many staff muemhtrs wtL gr.intd 
honorarium of late. 1Thu Chirivan O.C.ii. may please onlignten the 
crituria tdr yrntitj honorarium to staif muember. How the narnes 	c ot Lhe persons are sulectds procesoc1 and ultimately granted 
LimO saruo . 	 :41 	-, 

C 	 The Cha irarsoh s aid tha honiorar iwn wouldb& aw ardeuto 	, 

b ClO5- 	I LuLLL-U. b'-1orI ciw id.Lnj honorariums 	
: 	 e', 

I 	 S  
I ;•, 
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?o1-.1.0  ROTATION OF 3TAthOr'CTo1lsTo 

it has been not1ced hat many. sta 3arebeing 
) 	 ;Lli customs senj. t.ive posd; £or aLong ; time i 
t 	

G 1dfld iij tiij tr Uctiori £ruiNirijj try/ Cli L ou ' 	ioc3z 1t 	nLtcr . 
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tJ'h 	 biop q 1i 	 ' -edt 
staif from tho grade oL Grup) '. to'jj ' 1 postc atie 4, 

' side should b roLabd froiUCUstoins to Ccntr 	xc1se without 	qW 

1 do1ay. 'his shoulu be strict1yenforce& in c 	ot 
bezmit1vt Customs Postin tichole Co1lect 	th. 

y 	
I 	 I 	

yl 

•k'\ 	
This rotdt1on/transferhou1d/be dc. 

t the s tand .ing ins 1.ruc ticn h&'noni shodla be os ted repated1iP 
to snsitive post just aftr'a ininute gestati 	period?o non 
sells itive po, ting y iven fOryew  

•' 	 ){ A:Jh' I * 1 .  

¶? Coii4':T_a.  The Chairpersonsidthatthe rotat t1oV GroLipi 'btween1 

I 	 Central Excise anCqtoms will be 	ne' accordinU/th4 
existinj instructions of Ministry and chief ,C missioner. Møzxj 

c 	hOl(le tOWfl posting in CustonConisionexate I  ,not 	a consia 
I 
 irition. bue considerationi1l beivt.n to c ion'exerdiseayany 

E% staff basinj on their serviceseniorty 	 , 	
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 ' 

The order nubr3/95vide which 1 st ffrom Itnpnal to 

. 	
eh here transferred would iiniediabely be r' iiowedby CCPnd.1± 1f 

thrt is excess statL in Moreh, action will b' taken V I 
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Poiht-11 TNuR OF Pu3TiWUFO?FICEi& 

The abterition ofitheChairperson'0Ci' is in'ited 
1stablishment order. No. 217/4 dated 12.8.94 kereinithe 4tenur&o 
postiny of officers of diiferentgradeareeri 	rated.3ut it1ha&' 
been observed thit the administrabioniitself 	'tansferrinstaffØ 
ifiembers  in f  briach of its ownL'orders The Asso 
upon thc Chairman to sticKtto'theiorder and 	fshol1&bejS11owI1t 
to conplet their tnur in ta s table ' 

b 	 I  
CO 	The chairperson &cred ;to do thero 
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- accordance with 	- t 	 I 7 /fl A 	 4 

c POINTS. 
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The Chairtiianan 
decision oi th 

' ChairLfld11 of th 3ubs'qUen 
Uniform materials i]l,  

12.00 (Point No.12) tI-ia 
'V1ocal1y purchased aridl.dfs 
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I ' 	 It is 
oi l4lnlsterlal officers atLGWar1at1'5t0 	

jvjsjona1Ofice '4 

1 
ThereOr saflCtlOfl tay beibbtaifled ±or4pOstiflY0fmfh5tenial 
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Al]. PrincipalCo1lectorS of; 
Centxa1 Exc1s ad Custgtns,. 	I 

All lirector Gner1S/NarcotiCS Commissioner 
•!I,:0• 	 H 	 •r4 

1] • Head of JepartuientS under 
Con T i'l }ni1 3 o' Thc.i 	% 

Sub3ect 	Transfr" GidlineS regarding posting and 
• 	

0• 	

• : 	 •.•..,, 	 ) : :' C' and 'D 1  officers 
the Abtàb, hdd...&.:.SUbQ'diflate officeS under 

Central Boar:;of.;EXCiSe and Customs. 

Sir, 	:. 	••• 	-. 

in 3up8rsassion of all previoLts 
1.F.No.I-22O15/20"7 8 	0 instructions, as indcated in the margin, 
- Ad-Ill-B dt. 1.11.78. 	the following ns t ruc tions/guid1it1 	are 

Issued in consolidated folin for 
2.E.No. 4t-2201 5/2i189- 	L) guLatIti 	(Iie trtii 1ft rn itnii Ou pu L:.L1.ofl 

AdIII13 dt. i3.'?39.. 

	

	. of Group 1131 , .' C' and 'L) ofi.'lcors in the 
.vau.ous attached and suhordiflote oilic8S 

3.F.No.-3017/17t91 	. under the Central Board of Excise & 
0  CUstQflS.Z - 
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Ad-IJI--Bdt..2...9..92. •0• •v 

I. Group ' 	aroupctOfricB 

(I) PeriQd of ta_at áe sttipp. 

(a) EocuyeLtQ5 .- The period of stay of 
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an oçfcr. at.. one station shOuld normally be 

i-i- ytu s. 	Trarl '1 ci 	tu.y be mido cnn icr if 
adinin istrat I.ve roqüircman Us or couipa$'3 I oil ato 
grounds, 	nocesSitate 

(h) M____ 	JpLQ 	* Whil a M I n I Un ri i3 

• 	 . 	 . 	0i'tioi'S arO also li-able to transfer, lIke 
Executive officerS, routine transfer of 

0  Ministerial officers from one stati.Ml to 
anothr should he avoided. However, Mini-StOri-

alQffiCerS are liable to he transferred 
• 	 • 	from one charge to another at periodic 

• 	 in 	r tovalS 	• 
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110 ,'oup 	 Group'D' staff are also 
1table'iqa trnsfird. any where within the 
Cq1lectoxate even thttigh Jits jurisdiction 
extnds tortnre thad QflQState. However, 
frequer tranfts of GrQup 'fl' staff shouJd 
b avoided 

III wings 	JsbcI-wfg teppiQaL t.be same 

Guidlines contalned in Department 
of Personnel & Trainolsi.Pfic Memdrndum 
No, 28O3+/7/86stt(dttO3; 1f 86 1iIaybe 
followed sub 
6xigencies. 	. 	. 	.. 	
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IV.- Thetenurat •ensiive Ohar g iss. and regit1rments 
of 1 'Qpoiing tOfftper tQ 1T_t1 

(i) OffLcers posted itn. any of the following 
charges e nentioned below, on completion of 
his/hex nbrmal tent.xtebe posted to a 
f6rmaion/otginisation/asignmont other than 

:..thosé mentiond hro "below :- 

(a) 	±rpz,rts 

• 	(b) 	D.G0R.I. 

(c 	D.G..E. 	• 	.. 	. 	.. . . 	. 	.. . • 	.: ...... 
(d) 	NCB/])(FERA)/EIB TTO. 

y 

The offieers so poste,d in any oC ho aforn-
Said chàrge/ organisabio/a ighmbrits 'wi1'ibe,. 
required tç complete the "Cooling O,LL" pertd 
of not less than two yearbefore 1eir1g 	n'idared 

• 	 .  for xe-postih't 	ny' of to fô.renid charges. 
• 	 .' 	 I 	. 	•,.. 	., 	, 	•.. 	• 

V.(a)The powcr tp relax the coo1ifl ofp  

The power to. relax the "cooling off" period for 
• 	noffice' with reference to the. chargeS 
• •.m 	iónédir'P 	 by the 

Pr. CoUr.'/'Dfctor General 	 :1'• 

• "co 	 'Departt11flt 

of the'Offib±' in questions: . 	. 	 . 

(b)The deption 

• 	The dec iion. , •;ditënd the 'normal tenur eta.' 
• will b govrhed' b'the povisiotiS of flecruitfl8flt 	. • 1 

Rules aiid .he mP&T'S.guidlirlp..s on the tenuiO/ 
deputat1o/eXeC1t IrujoflS -)f the Board 
as the case m ay be 

'danl;d.. 
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	 N60 27j3/69ESt.to( 	dated 8....1969 should be 
•'obsrvd strictlY.r6adth future amendments, if any. 

• •I. 0 jthstaflding the 1nstrcti0 	
contaifle4 tn 

paragraPhS (I) -(II), (III), the HeadS of th 
Department wil l haa. full authOritY/P0r 

to 
transfer an 0ffier on administrati onipa Si0fl ate 

groimds. 
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The Heads f the 
DepartrnefltYuul also bathe dectdiflg.: 

iuthoritY as to what wld constitute difficult 
postings dupendifl on the local conditio1 and wi.11 
be fully authoiS'ed to,f(. - 

	tenure of posting.°f 

• 

	

	3fficers at thoSPlaC, as 
de8d necessary for 

adininistrativO requirements an d exigencies Of Service-, 
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General transfers should. he effectfl(.l at the 

en d of the academic ye ar an orders the ri for 

should be issued sufficiefltlY in 
advance.. 

Orders - issued otherwIse hU1d oont-alfl reaSOs. 
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- 	 o are due to retire wjthifl two 

years r . o, may nbt be. trsfOr.r 	from ther 
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after retremeflt. ThOS8Wh0 are posted away 

from 	JaStati.0flm 	
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suc h  
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Fr the purpoSe of tranSf0r,t1J stay of Fin 

oficrt a partcU1ar 	
tion should e 
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